

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO,
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, *et al.*

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

VICKIE L. PATTON
PETER ZALZAL
GRACE M. SMITH
ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
MEGAN M. HERZOG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

323894



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Judicial Review Standards Should Effectuate Congressional Intent—Including When Congress Delegates Responsibility to an Agency.	7
II. Judicial Review Standards Should Respect the Constitutional Status, Institutional Capacities, and Accountability of Executive Officials Charged with Implementing Acts of Congress.	15
III. Judicial Review Standards Should Promote Stability and Predictability for the Public, Including Statutory Beneficiaries and Regulated Entities Alike.	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	22
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	8
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	1, 2
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2 ,3, 5, 7, 12, 15, 16
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7, 8, 9, 12, 25
<i>City of Chicago v. EDF</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	1
<i>Env’t Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	1
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	1
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	1
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	10
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	25
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	8

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	1
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Salinas v. United States Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)	8
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	8
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8
<i>Util. Air Regul. Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	1, 8, 9
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn's</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	2, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	11
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	20
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3	15

<u>Statutes</u>	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 553	21
5 U.S.C § 701	13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 702	22
5 U.S.C. § 706	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	14, 25
5 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	21
Pub. L. No. 94-210 (1976).....	3
Pub. L. No. 95-2 (1977).....	3
Pub. L. No. 95-504 (1978).....	3
Pub. L. No. 96-296 (1980).....	3
Pub. L. No. 96-354 (1980).....	4
Pub. L. No. 96-448 (1980).....	4
Pub. L. No. 96-511 (1980).....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-4 (1995).....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 401 <i>et seq.</i> (1996).....	4
Pub. L. No. 106-102 (1999).....	4
Pub. L. No. 115-174 (2018).....	4

<u>Other Authorities</u>	Page(s)
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	14
Kenneth A. Bamberger, <i>Normative Canons in the Review of Administrative Policymaking</i> , 118 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 64 (2008).....	18, 19
Beau J. Baumann, <i>Americana Administrative Law</i> , 111 <i>Geo. L. J.</i> 465 (2023).....	11
Anya Bernstein & Christina Rodríguez, <i>The Accountable Bureaucrat</i> , 132 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 1600 (2023).....	16, 17, 19, 21
Maeve P. Carey & Christopher M. Davis, <i>Cong. Rsch. Serv., The Congressional Review Act (CRA): Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2021)	22
Maeve P. Carey & Christopher M. Davis, <i>Cong. Rsch. Serv., The Congressional Review Act (CRA): A Brief Overview</i> (2023).....	22
Pamela J. Clouser McCann & Charles R. Shipan, <i>How Many Major U.S. Laws Delegate to Federal Agencies? (Almost) All of Them</i> , 10 <i>Pol. Sci. Rsch. & Methods</i> 438 (2021).....	11
Curtis W. Copeland, <i>Cong. Rsch. Serv., Congressional Influence on Rulemaking and Regulation Through Appropriations Restrictions</i> (2008)	19
Jesse M. Cross & Abbe R. Gluck, <i>The Congressional Bureaucracy</i> , 168 <i>U. Penn. L. Rev.</i> 1541 (2020).....	25

J.R. DeShazo & Jody Freeman, <i>The Congressional Competition to Control Delegated Power</i> (U.C.L.A. L. Sch. Research Paper No. 02-24, 2002)	20
Jody Freeman & Jim Rossi, <i>Agency Coordination in Shared Regulatory Space</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1131	21
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013)	12
The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	20
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....	20, 21
Jiwon Lee, David Schoenherr, & Jan Starmans, <i>The Economics of Legal Uncertainty</i> (Eur. Corp. Governance Inst., Law Working Paper No. 669/2022, 2022)	23
Ronald M. Levin, <i>The APA and the Assault on Deference</i> , 106 Minn. L. Rev. 125 (2021).....	14
Mathew D. McCubbins, Roger G. Noll, & Barry R. Weingast, <i>Structure and Process, Political and Policy: Administrative Arrangements and the Political Control of Agencies</i> , 75 Va. L. Rev. 431 (1989).....	12
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>High Level, “Tenured” Lawyers</i> , 61 L. & Contemp. Probs. 83 (1998).....	17, 18

Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Administrative Constitutionalism</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1897 (2013).....	18
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Taking Appropriations Seriously</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 1075 (2021)	19
Julian Mortensen & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021)	10
Note, <i>Developments in the Law—Presidential Authority</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 2057 (2012)	20
Eloise Pasachoff, <i>The President’s Budget as a Source of Agency Policy Control</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 2182 (2016)	22
Molly E. Reynolds & Jackson Gode, <i>Tracking Oversight in the House in the 116th Congress</i> , 66 Wayne L. Rev. 237 (2020).....	20
William G. Ross, <i>The Senate’s Constitutional Role in Confirming Cabinet Nominees and Other Executive Officers</i> , 48 Syracuse L. Rev. 1123 (1998)	20
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Statutory Interpretation by Agencies</i> , in <i>Research Handbook on Public Choice and Public Law</i> (Daniel A. Farber & Anne Joseph O’Connell eds., 2010)	12
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron as Law</i> , 107 Geo. L. J. 1613 (2019).....	14
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Commentary: The Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs: Myths and Realities</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1838 (2013).....	22

David S. Tatel, *The Administrative Process and the Rule of Environmental Law*, 34 Harv. Env't L. Rev. 1 (2010).....21

Christopher J. Walker, *Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation*, 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015)18

<u>Executive Orders</u>	Page(s)
Exec. Order No. 12,044 (1978)	4
Exec. Order No. 12,291 (1981)	4
Exec. Order No. 12,866 (1993)	4
Exec. Order No. 13,258 (2002)	4
Exec. Order No. 13,563 (2011)	4
Exec. Order No. 13,771 (2017)	4
Exec. Order No. 14,094 (2023)	4
